Bankers' acceptances 24 4.7 - 5.6 51,145 - - 51,145
Term loans 24 5.7 - 6.3 16,071 19,200 25,200 60,471
Revolving credit 24 5.3 - 5.7 60,000 - - 60,000

At the reporting date, if interest rates had been 50 basis points higher/lower, with all
other variables held constant, the Company's profit net of tax would have been
RM204,000 (2018: RM323,000) lower/higher, arising mainly as a result of higher/lower
interest income on deposit with licensed banks and amount due from a subsidiary
company.

The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on
the currently observable market environment.

The carrying amounts, the range of applicable interest rates as at the reporting date and
the remaining maturities of the Group’s financial instruments that are exposed to interest
rate risk are disclosed in Notes 10, 24 and 25 and the table below:

At the reporting date, if interest rates had been 50 basis points higher/lower, with all
other variables held constant, the Group's profit net of tax would have been
RM2,687,000 (2018: RM587,000) lower/higher, arising mainly as a result of higher/lower
interest income on deposits with licensed banks and interest expenses on borrowings.

100

7-Eleven Malaysia Holdings Berhad 201301028701 (1058531-W)  •  Annual Report 2019 175

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

201301028701 (1058531-W)

   7-Eleven Malaysia Holdings Berhad
   (Incorporated in Malaysia)

34. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont'd.)

(c) Liquidity risk

Analysis of financial instruments by remaining contractual maturities

On demand
or within 1 to 5

1 year years Total
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Group

Financial liabilities:
Lease liabilities 109,879 674,642 784,521
Trade and other payables 532,708 - 532,708
Borrowings 126,201 26,159 152,360
Total undiscounted financial liabilities 768,788 700,801 1,469,589

Company

Financial liabilities:

Trade and other payables, representing
   total undiscounted financial liabilities 47,305 - 47,305

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group's and the Company's
liabilities at the reporting date based on contractual undiscounted repayment
obligations.

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group or the Company will encounter difficulty in
meeting financial obligations due to shortage of funds. The Group's and the
Company's exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches of the maturities
of financial assets and liabilities. The Group's and the Company's objective is to
maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of
stand-by credit facilities.

[…]

The SSA has become unconditional on 14 February 2020 and the Acquisition was
completed on 27 February 2020. Upon the completion of the Acquisition, the collective
shareholdings of CSSSB and identified persons acting in concert with it in Caring
increased from 13.41% to 38.77%.

On 28 November 2019, Convenience Shopping (Sabah) Sdn Bhd ("CSSSB"), a wholly-
owned subsidiary of 7-Eleven Malaysia Holdings Berhad had entered into a conditional
share sale agreement (“SSA”) with Motivasi Optima Sdn Bhd for the acquisition of
55,198,000 ordinary shares in Caring Pharmacy Group Berhad (“Caring”) (“Caring
Shares”), representing approximately 25.35% equity interest in Caring for a total cash
consideration of RM143,514,800 or RM2.60 per Caring Share (“Acquisition”).

106

7-Eleven Malaysia Holdings Berhad 201301028701 (1058531-W)  •  Annual Report 2019 181

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

201301028701 (1058531-W)

   7-Eleven Malaysia Holdings Berhad
   (Incorporated in Malaysia)

38. Significant events (cont'd.)

(c)

39. Comparatives

For the financial year ended 31 December 2018

Statement of comprehensive income

As previously
stated Adjustments As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Cost of sales (1,400,333) (118,099) (1,518,432)
Gross profit 816,716 (118,099) 698,617
Other operating income 4,568 118,099 122,667

40. Subsequent event disclosure

The World Health Organisation had on 11 March 2020 declared COVID-19 a pandemic and
the Government of Malaysia, in its effort to contain the COVID-19 outbreak had on 16
March 2020 announced a Movement Control Order (“MCO”) to be imposed effective from
18 March 2020 until 31 March 2020, subsequently extended to April 28 2020. The Group’s
principal activities involve the operation of convenience stores which are amongst the listed
essential services allowed to operate during the MCO. The scale and duration of the MCO
remain uncertain but could impact the Group’s earnings, cash flows and financial condition